
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276147 

Please ask for Jonathan Lindop 
Email: jonathan.lindop@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday 10 November 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live and can be viewed here at any time during 
the next twelve months:  

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

2 November 2022 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of meeting held on 19 October 2022 (Pages 1 - 10) 

   
4.  Staffordshire Local Area SEND Re-Visit Inspection & 

SEND Accelerated Progress Plan Six Month Review 
(Pages 11 - 40) 

   
 Report of Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND)  

   
5.  Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) - Forward 

Investment, Policy Review and Re-use 

(Pages 41 - 64) 

   

 Report of Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure 
and Climate Change   

 

   

6.  Digital Infrastructure in Staffordshire Update (Pages 65 - 76) 
   

 Report of Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure 
and Climate Change  

 

   
7.  Work Programme (Pages 77 - 96) 

   
8.  Date of Next Meeting - Friday 16 December 2022 at 

10.30 am 
 

   
9.  Exclusion of the Public  

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of 

Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 indicated below”. 

 

 

Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 
Nil 

 

   
 
 

Membership 

 

Tina Clements (Chair) 
Mike Deakin 

Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 
Syed Hussain 

Graham Hutton 
 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 
Jessica Shulman 
David Smith 

Ross Ward (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 

Bernard Williams 
 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 
should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 

are located within meeting room for this purpose.  
 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 

meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 

webcasting.  
 

If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 

officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 



 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  

 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 19 October 2022 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Graham Hutton 
Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf 

 

David Smith 
 

 
 

Apologies: Philippa Haden, Syed Hussain, Peter Kruskonjic and 
Bernard Williams 

 
PART ONE 
 

26. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made.  
 

27. Minutes of meeting held on 29 September 2022 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 
2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. Economic Strategy Delivery update 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Economy and Skills updating them on progress made in the 

delivery of Staffordshire’s Economic
[...]
mme in providing grants to 
businesses for the implementation of energy efficient measures. 

 
During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the update, asking questions, seeking clarification and 
raising issues of concern as necessary, including:- (i) the scope of Priority 

(v): Strategic Corridors above to also include the A500/A34 corridor 
between Junctions 14 and 16 of the M6 owing to its importance for local 
businesses; (ii) the need to focus on improving literacy as well as 

numeracy in Priority (ii): Higher Skilled, Higher Paid Workforce; (iii) the 
specifics of Priority (iv): Supporting the Economy to Become Net Zero 

above in the advice provided by the County Council to high energy 
business users for reduction of their carbon footprint by adopting sources 

of green energy; (v) further measures to improve engagement with wider 
stakeholders in order to secure Priority (i): Town Centre/High Street 

Regeneration and; (vi) improving digital connectivity in rural areas. 
 
In conclusion, the Committee welcomed the significant progress which 

had been made in the delivery of the County Council’s Economic Strategy 
and confirmed their agreement to the various Priorities contained therein. 

However, they were mindful of the considerable challenges ahead arising 
from adverse national and international circumstances beyond the control 

of the Authority. In addition, they emphasised the importance of 
mitigating climate change and the achievement of Net Zero by 2030. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 

(b) That the good progress made towards delivery of the County Council’s 
Economic Strategy 2022-2030, be welcomed. 

 
(c) That further updates on the various ambitions set out in the Strategy 

and targets in the accompanying Delivery Plan be brought to the 
Committee at six-monthly intervals.             

 
29. Delivering a Future Vision for the Countryside Estate 
 

The Committ
[...]
eriod of dramatic rises in the cost of living. 

 
During the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the efforts being made by the Libraries and Arts 
Services to support the priorities contained in the Strategic Plan, asking 

questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary, 
including:- (i) how the Community Libraries offer could be further 
improved by harmonising services with those provided by Local Authority 

run libraries; (ii) the need to improve communication with ‘Local ’ 
Members regarding library services within their Divisions (including 

Wilnecote and Shenstone Libraries) particularly in respect of visits by 
Central Government and other national bodies; (iii) promotion of Library 

buildings as warm spaces during winter 2022/23 having regard to the cost 
of living crises and; (iv) opportunities for promotion of healthy lifestyles in 

libraries. 
 
In conclusion Members welcomed news regarding the Libraries and Arts 

offer and expressed their support for the overall direction of travel for the 
Service during the period covered by the Strategic Plan. However, they 

undertook to keep the service under close review and give further 
scrutiny in the future, as necessary. 

 
Note by Clerk: The meeting became inquorate during consideration of 

this Agenda item following departure of a Member from the meeting 
room. However, a quorum was restored once the Member had returned 
and before the following decisions were made. 

Page 8



 

- 9 - 
 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 

 
(b) That the future direction of travel for the Libraries and Art Service 

during the period of the Strategic Plan 2022-2026, be supported. 
 

(c) That the Cabinet Member be urged to have regard to their comments 
in seeking to improve the operational performance of the Service, 

particularly in respect of communication with ‘Local’ Members.                
 
              

 
31. Work Programme 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the addition of the following 

items/meetings, the updated Work Programme (schedule 4 to the signed 
minutes) be approved:- 

 

Item Date of Meeting 

Site visits to Household Waste 
Recycling Centres 

Monday 7 November 2022 
pm (additional meeting) 

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 

Strategy 

Friday 16 December 2022 

HS2 - Sixth Monthly Update Friday 3 February 2023 

Civil Parking Enforcement – Briefing 
Note 

Friday 3 February 2023 

Tree Planning Net Zero by Nature Thursday 27 April 2023 

 
 

32. Date of next meeting - Thursday 10 November 2022 at 10.00 
am, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

RESOLVED – That the date, time and venue of the next meeting be 
noted. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9





 

 

 

Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Thursday 
10 November 2022 

 

Staffordshire Local Area SEND Re-Visit Inspection & SEND 
Accelerated Progress Plan Six Month Review 
Recommendation(s)  
 
I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. Considers the contents of the local area SEND re-visit inspection report 

published in March 2022 
 

b. Considers the contents of the Department for Education and NHS England 
6-month review of Staffordshire’s SEND Accelerated Progress Plan 

(dated: 10th October 2022) 
 

c. Continues to endorse the actions set out in the Accelerated Progress Plan. 

 
 

Report of Cabinet Member for Education (and SEND) 
 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 

 
a. Provide the Overview and Select Committee with an opportunity to 

consider and comment upon the contents of the local area SEND re-
visit inspection report and the subsequent Department for Education 
(DfE) and NHS England 6-month review of Staffordshire’s SEND 

Accelerated Progress Plan. 
 

b. Provide an opportunity for the Committee to endorse the actions set 
out in the Accelerated Progress Plan. 

 

Report 
 
Background  

 
1. The Staffordshire local area SEND rev
[...]
a formulated an Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) using a 

‘Task and Finish Group’ approach. The group included representatives 
from the Parent and Carer Forum (PCF), SENDIASS, schools, CCG, 
Social Care and education officers. This group worked together to 

develop the actions that form the basis of our APP. 
 

13. The APP sets out: 
 The governance and accountability structures and processes that 

will support the next phase of improvement.  
 The actions the local area is now taking (and have taken since 

the inspectors’ revisit) to respond to their outstanding concerns. 

Page 13



 

 The impact measures and milestones to which the local area is 

working, being clear on the improvements expected to be 
delivered in the next 3, 6 and 12 months. 

 
14. DfE SEND and NHS England Advisers were consulted through the 

drafting of the plan. 
 

15. The APP was submitted to the DfE on 1 April 2022. This was followed 
a review meeting between the DfE and local area leaders where the 
APP and analysis was discussed, and next steps agreed. Initial 

feedback included a recognition of the progress Staffordshire had 
made in building a strong strategic partnership, developing the parent 

carer forum and the good work undertaken on the locality hubs but 
acknowledged that, in SEND, there is always more to do. During the 

meeting it was confirmed that the plan had been deemed fit for 
purpose. 

 
16. Subsequently, the DfE SEND, and NHS England Advisers have 

requested permission to share our APP with colleagues across the 

region, stating that:  
 

It’s such a great example, the format style and the way you 
have captured and articulated so clearly time scales, actions, 

impact measures etc. It’s been one of the finest examples we 
have seen in the midlands. 

 
17. To monitor the implementation and impact of the APP, there will be 

formal monitoring progress review meetings at around six-monthly 

intervals, as well as ongoing challenge and support from the DfE SEND 
and NHS England Advisers.  

 
Accelerated Progress Plan Six Month Review 

 
18. DfE and NHS England Advisers conducted the first six-month review 

on 29 September 2022.   
 

19. The resultant report concluded the following: 

 The inspectors were particularly grateful for the contributions 
from parent carer forum (PCF) and school representative.  

 It was clear that the local area is beginning to make 
sustainable improvements to SEND services and to the lives 

of children and young people.  
 The evidence provided alongside the feedback from partners 

demonstrated the range of actions in place to accelerate 
improvement.  

Page 14



 

 Parent representatives confirmed that they are building good 

foundations within the SEND Strategic Partnership. It was 
noted that the PCF is embedded in the work being undertaken 

in the APP along with other SEND developments including, 
contributing to the SEND newsletter. 

 
20. Inspectors were encouraged that:  

 The Strategic Partnership continues to show commitment and 
engagement in the SEND improvement programme.  

 SCC have good systems in place to oversee the improvement 

programme.  
 The programme management is focused on the need to capture 

evidence of impact, in addition, to completion of actions.  
 The eight district hubs have provided an opportunity to 

strengthen the strategic partnership between the LA, health 
and schools.  

 Work on the Voice Project included the Voluntary Youth Service 
(VYS), the PCF and SENDIASS. 

 SCC undertake quarterly surveys to inform panel practice and 

use the analysis of that along with analysis of complaints and 
tribunals to inform improvements. 

 SCC have introduced tight monitoring of annual review 
amendments and made changes to the district model to 

improve SEND key worker capacity.   
 

21. The DfE and NHS England will continue to monitor the APP and review 
our progress at the 12-month review on 20 April 2023. 
 

22. The key focus of the 12-
[...]
e taking.  

Your six-month review meeting to assess progress against the action plan will take 
place in October 2022. Deanne Michie (deanne.michie@education.gov.uk), your DfE 
Case Lead, will be in touch to finalise arrangements. For the six-month review, we will 
need to see documentary evidence two weeks in advance of the meeting and will email 
nearer the time to set out what you should provide.   

I am copying this letter to your SEND and NHSE Advisers, SEND lead, and to your DfE 
Case Lead.  

Yours sincerely,  

 K. Moore   
Katie Moore, 
Regional Lead   
SEND Improvement and Implementation Unit   
Department for Education (DfE)  
 
 

Department for Education 
Sanctuary Buildings 
Great Smith Street 
London  
SW1P 3BT 

Page 37

Appendix 4





 

 

 
Neelam Bhardwaja, Director for Children and Families 

Marcus Warnes, Accountable Officer, ICB  
 

10 October 2022 

 
SIX MONTH PROGRESS REVIEW AGAINST YOUR ACCELERATED PROGRESS 
PLAN (APP)  
 
Dear Ms Bhardwaja and Mr Warnes, 
 
Thank you for meeting with DfE SEND and NHS England officials on 29 September 
2022 to review the progress you have made against your APP over the last six months.  
 
We are particularly grateful for the contributions from your parent carer forum (PCF) 
and school representative. It was clear that the local area is beginning to make 
sustainable improvements to SEND services and to the lives of children and young 
people. 
 

The evidence provided alongside the feedback from partners demonstrated the range 
of actions in place to accelerate improvement. These included the updated RAG rated 
APP progress plan and workstream updates along with the presentation shared at the 
review meeting.  
 
We are grateful to parent representatives for confirming that they are building good 
foundations within the SEND Strategic Partnership. The PCF is embedded in the work 
being undertaken in the APP along with other SEND developments including, 
contributing to the SEND newsletter.  
 
Progress is being made across most of the actions set out in your APP and it is 
encouraging that: 

• The Strategic Partnership continues showing commitment and engagement in 
the SEND Improvement Programme.  

• You have good systems in place to oversee your improvement programme.   

• The programme management is focused on the need to capture evidence of 
impact, in addition, to completion of actions. 

• The eight district hubs have provided an opportunity to strengthen the strategic 
partnership between the LA, health and schools. 

 

Department for Education 
Sanctuary Buildings 
Great Smith Street 
London  
SW1P 3BT 

Page 39

Appendix 5



• Work on the Voice Project included the Voluntary Youth Service (VYS), the PCF 
and SENDIASS, and you are planning to launch the Staffordshire Promise. 

• You undertake quarterly surveys to inform panel practice and use the analysis of 
that along with analysis of complaints and tribunals to inform improvements. 

• You have introduced tight monitoring of annual review amendments and made 
changes to the district model to improve SEND key worker capacity.  

 
We will continue to monitor the APP and meet with you in 6 months for an update on: 

• The embedding of the “tell it once” approach. 

• Work being undertaken to focus on the voice of children and young person. 

• The embedding of Children Social Care (CSC) training and engagement, and 
evidence that CSC are engaged in providing compliant, timely and quality advice 
to the EHC process. 

• The progress you are making in relation to the aspiration to have termly contact 
with Lead Family Practitioners within schools.  

• Work being undertaken to accelerate the implementation of digital solutions 
between Capita and Hub. 

• Progress and timescales within the risk assessment with a request to include 
RAG ratings.  

• Workforce capacity, including Social Workers, Therapists, Educational 
Psychologists and Case Workers.  

Your next six-month review meeting will be sc
[...]
– Schools and 

Charities, and to refresh out of date Policies where for example, 
contact emails are no longer valid. 

 
d. DEFRA is currently out to consultation on changes to ‘chargeable waste 

for residents’.  Subject to the consultation outcome, there could 
potentially be a revision required to Policy 10 (DIY, home 

improvements, renovation, construction & demolition) to reflect a 
change in legislation.    
 

Policy 4 (Van and Trailer use) 
 

32. It is proposed to introduce a van permitting or vehicle recognition-based 
system for vans and cars with trailers used by Staffordshire residents 

disposing of household waste generated from domestic properties which 
will be subject to consultation and include any additional suggestions 

made by Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

Page 48



 

a. Each Staffordshire household will be eligible for say 12 visits per year 

which will allow the use of a van, car with trailer, camper van etc 
(example shown in Appendix 6). 

 
b. Cars with trailers to be accepted at all Staffordshire HWRC sites subject 

to a van permit or vehicle recognition-based system. 
 

c. The existing restriction of vans at Biddulph HWRC will remain in place.  
 

Policy 15 (Commercial (Trade) Waste) 

 
33. There are 3 possible options for consideration under this Policy change 

for which Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee views are sought 
From an operational perspective the options below are in order of 

preference: 
 

a. Staffordshire only business and commercial waste accepted at all sites 
and increase trade prices per load for larger vans and pro rata increase 
when traders use cars, small vans and or trailers. 

 
b. Staffordshire and non-Staffordshire business and commercial waste 

accepted at larger sites only and increase trade prices per load for 
larger vans and pro rata increase when traders use cars, small vans 

and or trailers. 
 

c. Staffordshire and non-Staffordshire business and commercial waste

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 10 November 2022 

 
Present: Tina Clements (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Philippa Haden 
Philip Hudson 

Graham Hutton 
 

Peter Kruskonjic (Vice-Chair 
(Overview)) 

David Smith 
Bernard Williams 

 

 
Also in attendance: Darryl Eyers, Tim Moss, Mandy Pattinson, 

Jonathan Price, Idris Roberts and Simon Tagg 
 
Apologies: Syed Hussain, Rev. Preb. M. Metcalf and Ross Ward 

 
PART ONE 

 
33. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest made.  

 
34. Minutes of meeting held on 19 October 2022 
 

RESOLVED – That, subject to the addition of County Councillor Philip 
Hudson’s name to the list of Apologies, the minutes of the meeting held 

on 19 October 2022 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. Staffordshire Local Area SEND Re-Visit Inspection & SEND 
Accelerated Progress Plan Six Month Review 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for Education 
(and SEND) regarding the outcome of the Office for Standards in 

Education, Children’s Services and Skills (OFSTED) re-visit inspection in 
January 2022 and the progress which had been made since towards 

implementation of an Accelerated Progress Plan (schedule 1 to the signed 
minutes). 

 
The Inspection had taken place between 18 and 20 January 2022 with the 

purpose of determining whether sufficient progress had been made in 
addressing the areas of significant weakness as detailed in the Written 
Statement of Action. The subsequent Re-visit Inspection Report, 

published in March 2022, identified that significant progress had been 



 

- 2 - 
 

made in addressing six out of the eight original weaknesses within the 
following areas still requiring improvement ie:- 

 
 ‘Co-production, particularly with parents’; 

 ‘Quality of Education, Health and Care (EHC) Plans’. 
 

In response, the local area established a task and finish group comprising 
representatives from The Parent and Carer Forum, The Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities Information Advice and Support 
Services (SENDIASS), schools, local Clinical Commissioning Groups 
together with officers from the Social Care and Education Authorities in 

order to develop an Accelerated Progress Plan (APP). 
 

The APP set out:- 
 

 The governance and accountability structures and processes that 
would support the next phase of improvement;  

 The actions the local area was now taking to respond to their 
outstanding concerns; 

 The impact measures and milestones to which the local area was 

working including the improvements expected to be delivered in the 
next 3, 6 and 12 months. 

 
The Department for Education (DFE) and NHS England Advisers 

conducted a six-month review of progress against the APP in September 
2022 and concluded:- 

 
 ‘The inspectors were particularly grateful for the contributions from 

parent carer forum (PCF) and school representative;  

 It was clear that the local area is beginning to make sustainable 
improvements to SEND services and to the lives of children and 

young people; 
 The evidence provided alongside the feedback from partners 

demonstrated the range of actions in place to accelerate 
improvement.  

 Parent representatives confirmed that they are building good 
foundations within the SEND Strategic Partnership. It was noted 
that the PCF is embedded in the work being undertaken in the APP 

along with other SEND developments including, contributing to the 
SEND newsletter’. 

 
In addition, they were encouraged that:- 

 
 ‘The Strategic Partnership continues to show commitment and 

engagement in the SEND improvement programme. 
 SCC have good systems in place to oversee the improvement 

programme;  



 

- 3 - 
 

 The programme management is focused on the need to capture 
evidence of impact, in addition, to completion of actions; 

 The eight district hubs have provided an opportunity to 
strengthen the strategic partnership between the LA, health and 

schools; 
 Work on the Voice Project included the Voluntary Youth Service 

(VYS), the PCF and SENDIASS; 
 Staffordshire County Council undertake quarterly surveys to 

inform panel practice and use the analysis of that along with 
analysis of complaints and tribunals to inform improvements; 

 Staffordshire County Council have introduced tight monitoring of 

annual review amendments and made changes to the district 
model to improve SEND key worker capacity’. 

 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the findings of the six month review, asking 
questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary 

including:- (i) the importance of resolving on-going issues surrounding 
the timely production of acceptable EHC Plans; (ii) the staffing structures 
required to enable further progress to be made towards addressing the 

two outstanding areas of weakness as identified in the January 2022 
inspection and; (iii) clarification of the processes undertaken prior to 

receipt of statutory requests for EHC Plans with a view to their speedier 
production. 

 
In conclusion Members were encouraged that significant progress had 

been made as highlighted in the six-monthly review report. They were 
especially mindful of the Authority’s responsibilities and aspirations for all 
children and looked forward to further improvements being made during 

the period until the twelve-month review in April 2023. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 

(b) That the outcome of the Department for Education and NHS England’s 
six-month review of progress against Staffordshire’s SEND Accelerated 

Progress Plan be welcomed. 
 
(c) That their commitment to assisting with the achievement of the 

various actions set out in the Accelerated Progress Plan, by the Authority 
be re-affirmed.           

    
 

36. Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) - Forward 
Investment, Policy Review and Re-use 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment Infrastructure and Climate Change regarding the future of 



 

- 4 - 
 

Staffordshire’s Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) in respect of 
forward investment, policy review and arrangements for re-use of 

deposited items (schedule 2 to the signed minutes). 
 

The County Council had a network of 14 HWRCs across Staffordshire 
together a further jointly funded site at Lower House Farm, Warwickshire, 

whose primary function was to receive household waste. There was no 
statutory duty to accept commercial or trade waste at any of these sites.  

 
Since April 2022 the operation of HWRCs had been brought in-house and 
better access to data had revealed a significant increase in the deposit of 

bulky and trade waste (especially at the Cannock site). This situation had 
significantly increased disposal costs and pressure on existing budgets. In 

addition, there had been minimal capital investment across the network 
during the time the service had been outsourced. Therefore, various 

changes to existing policies were being considered with the aim of 
ensuring residents were not having to subsidise the disposal of 

bulky/trade waste and to finance improvements, as follows:- 
 

 Policy 4 (Van and Trailer Use) - Introduce a van permitting or 

vehicle recognition-based system for vans and cars with trailers 
used by Staffordshire residents disposing of household waste 

generated from domestic properties. 
 

 Policy 15 (Commercial (Trade) Waste) – Option (a) - 
Staffordshire only business and commercial waste accepted at al l 

sites and increase trade prices per load for larger vans and pro 
rata increase when traders use cars, small vans and or trailers; 

 

Option (b) - Staffordshire and non-Staffordshire business and 
commercial waste accepted at larger sites only and increase 

trade prices per load for larger vans and pro rata increase when 
traders use cars, small vans and or trailers and; 

 
Option (c) - Staffordshire and non-Staffordshire business and 

commercial waste accepted at all sites and increase trade prices 
per load for larger vans and pro rata increase when traders use 
cars, small vans and or trailers and; 

 
 Policy 14 (Schools and Charities) – Introduce a short 

application process which would allow local voluntary groups eg 
Scouts, litter pickers, village/church halls etc to apply for 

exemption from charges on a case by case basis. 
 

Whilst it was anticipated that the above-mentioned proposed Policy 
changes would have minimal impact on the majority of Staffordshire 
residents, it was proposed to undertake public consultation in order to 



 

- 5 - 
 

seek their views, the views of traders and businesses so that, where 
possible, any concerns or queries could be mitigated. 

 
The re-use of items collected at HWRCs was currently managed by the 

Katherine House Hospice registered Charity which received approximately 
150,000 items per year of which 80% were offered for sale. The current 

arrangements were due to expire in April 2023. However, negotiations 
were underway to extend the contract until April 2024 to enable further 

consideration to be given to a longer-term solution following a separate 
public consultation. 
 

In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 
detailed scrutiny to the proposed policy changes and investment strategy, 

asking questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as 
necessary including:- (i) the arrangements adopted by similar waste 

disposal authorities for the deposit of bulky and trade waste at their 
HWRCs including proof of residency; (ii) the need to ensure that any new 

arrangements were simple for residents to understand and not overly 
bureaucratic; (iii) the need for effective communication about any 
changes to be implemented; (iv) the potential for encouraging waste 

separation by traders at source through an appropriate charging 
structure; (v) areas for potential investment following the Committee’s 

site visit on 7 November 2022; (vi) the likely effect of the proposed 
changes on the incidence of ‘fly-typing’ in the County; (vii) the need to 

ensure consistency in the application of any changes in policy across the 
HWRC network; (viii) the status of Parish Council’s under Policy 14 above 

and; (ix) the lessons which could be learned from the recent introduction 
of charges for Green Waste collections by Staffordshire District and 
Borough Councils. 

 
In conclusion, the Committee welcomed news of the investment proposals 

for HWRCs and stressed the importance of improving the service for the 
benefit of residents by increasing income from the collection/disposal of 

bulky and trade waste. Furthermore, they stated their preference for 
Option (a) above in relation to Policy 15 – Commercial (Trade) Waste. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received and noted. 
 

(b) That the good performance of the newly internalised service against 
Key Performance Indicators be noted. 

 
(c) That the proposed changes with regard to Policies 4 (Van and Trailer 

Use) and 14 (Schools and Charities) above, be supported. 
 

(d) That Option (a) is the preferred change with regard to Policy 15 
(Commercial (Trade) Waste) above.            
 



 

- 6 - 
 

(e) That the public consultation measures in respect of the proposed 
changes as set out above, be supported. 

 
(f) That a further update on the proposed changes be brought to the 

Committee in due course.  
 

37. Digital Infrastructure in Staffordshire Update 
 

The Committee considered a report and PowerPoint presentation of the 
Cabinet Member for Environment Infrastructure and Climate Change 
updating them on the roll-out of digital infrastructure in Staffordshire 

(schedule 3 to the signed minutes). 
 

During his presentation the Cabinet Member highlighted:- (i) the recent 
Building Digital UK’s (BDUK) (an executive agency, sponsored by the 

Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport helping to bring fast and 
reliable broadband and mobile coverage to hard-to-reach places across 

the UK) procurement exercise which had concluded that Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent had no market interest; (ii) the other initiatives by which 
the Authority continued to encourage infrastructure investment in digital 

and connectivity; (iii) the take-up of the Gigabit Voucher scheme in 
remote areas of the County; (iv) the County Council’s participation in 

groups influencing Government policy communications and connectivity; 
(v) recent support given to Newcastle Town Council in the roll-out of 

public WiFi and; (vi) recent initiatives aimed at stimulating demand for 
broadband in Staffordshire. 

 
In addition, the Cabinet Member circulated a copy of a letter dated 18 
October 2022 to the Minister of State for Media, Data, and Digital 

Infrastructure following the above-mentioned announcement by BDUK, 
raising concerns about the procurement process, the impact of the 

decision on the delivery of broadband in the County and seeking a review 
of Staffordshire’s deferred status. 

 
In the full and wide-ranging discussion which ensued, Members gave 

detailed scrutiny to the efforts made by the Authority in ensuring 
broadband connectivity across the County since their last update, asking 
questions, seeking clarification and raising areas of concern as necessary 

including:- (i) their disappointment following the decision by BDUK; (ii) 
disturbance to local residents arising from poorly co-ordinated 

infrastructure installations by suppliers; (iii) the quality of highway re-
instatements by suppliers following installations and; (iv) the need for 

better communications with local residents regarding installations and the 
availability of the Gigabit Voucher Scheme. 

 



 

- 7 - 
 

In conclusion, the Committee were encouraged by the news that 
Staffordshire remained on target to deliver 100% gigabit connectivity 

across the County by 2030 with the majority being available by 2027. 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the report and PowerPoint presentation be 
received and noted. 

 
(b) That the County Council’s approach to deploying the Digital 

Infrastructure Strategic Framework continue to be supported. 
 
(c) That a further update be brought to the Committee in six-months 

time.                 
 

38. Work Programme 
 

RESOLVED – (a) That clarification be sought from the Director of 
Corporate Services regarding scrutiny of the Authority’s Communications 

Strategy and consideration be given to any role the Committee might take 
in furthering the objectives of the Strategic Plan in this respect having 
regard to their Terms of Reference.   

 
(b) That the updated Work Programme (schedule 4 to the signed 

minutes) be approved. 
 

39. Date of Next Meeting - Friday 16 December 2022 at 10.30 am 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


